Maine law.
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PUBLIC LAWS, 1963 CHAP, 346 

ffi residenee aHEl ~ n~l' ffi s*tres eo!enging ffi eaeh en: ~o ±s4; ~ ffi 
Apri±t * ~e lffie is epe~ ~ fffi assooiatien eT :rersen:, ~o ewHOl' eT ownOi'S 
eT ~ illOn1eoFS ffi ~ assoeittfierl" eT en:e ffi ~ell1, shaJl annuaUy fllft*e ft i'e­

ffii:n ffi ~ Treasurel' ffi &ffife, en: eT ~l'e Ma;' ±afh ffi the Hffi1101Y tH*l resi­
~ ffi ~e ewneT eT ovmel's, 8l' HiEliiigel'S ffi ftll ussoeiution, tH*l the felative 
ilitel'oiTt eaeh ewHOl' l1tts Hi ~e .J.iHe 58 8pOl'ttteEl" eT ~ ettel1 mell1eer l1tts 
Hi ttn;" 1H:tOh assoeiation en: the ±s4; ea.y ffi Apri±t j*'o¥ffieEl ~ fH1J' eorpOi'ution 
illaJ" inelude Hi #s reffii:n ft statement sf ~e ~ ftll19Hilt ffi #s ettp#ttl s-tee* 
ewHeEl Hi ~e ~ tH*l * He appOi'tionment eT payment is ~eEl ffi ee 
ll1aae ~ ~ &ffife ffi ~ so¥6i'ttl eities tH*l te>.¥ns ~l' the pl'ovisions ffi 
se€tien J,gf, if ll1a;' o]£eludo ~ #s l'etHri1 ~ list ffi #s sliaTel1elElers i'esident 
witl1iH ~ &ffife ttnEl ~e nUll1eel' ffi shares eelonging ffi eaeh, ~ eOi'poi'a­
tieD, ftSsoeiution 8l' :rersen: shall ttlse annually, between the first and 15th days 
of April, return to the State Tax Assessor, signed by its treasurer or its chief 
accounting officer if a corporation, or by the owner or owners, or by the mem­
bers of an association or one of them, if a person or association, a statement of 
the total gross operating revenues of such corporation, association or person 
from its or his operations within this State during the preceding year ending 
December 31st.' 

Sec, 2. R. S" c. 16, § 127, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 127 of 
chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is repealed and the following 
enacted in place thereof: 

'There shall be apportioned and paid by the Treasurer of State to the several 
municipalities all receipts in excess of the amounts noted in the next sentence 
collected under this section, based on the number of inhabitants in each mu­
nicipality according to the latest Federal Census. The first apportiomnent under 
this section shall be made on or before December 1, 1963 with respect to tele­
phone and telegraph taxes in excess of $3,020,000 required to be paid on June 
1, 1963; and such apportionments thereafter shall be ~nade on or before Decem­
ber 1st annually with respect to telephone and telegraph taxes in excess of 
$3,300,000 required to be paid on the preceding June 1st. Apportionments of 
less than $1 under this section shall accrue to the State, and no payment of less 
than $1 shall he made to any municipality: 

Effective September 21, Hl63 

Chapter 346 

AN ACT Relating to the Department of Economic Development Advisory 
Council. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 38-A, §§ 7 and 8, repealed and replaced. Seotions 7 and 8 of chapter 
38-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 471 of the 
public laws of 1955, are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 
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'Sec. 7. Department of Economic Development Advisory Council. There is 
created a Department of Economic Development Advisory Council. The ad­
visory council shall consist of 7 members appointed by the Governor for a 
term of 3 years, provided that of the members first appointed, one shall be 
appointed for a term of one year, 3 for a term of 2 years and 3 for a term of 3 
years. A vacancy in office of a member, other than by expil'ation, shall be filled 
in like manner as an original appointment, but only for the term of the retiring 
member. Members may be removed by the Govemor for cause. The Govemor 
shall appoint one of its members as chairman. 

Secretarial assistance shall be provided by the Department of Economic De­
velopment and the minutes of the meetings of the council shall be recorded, re­
produced and a copy shall be made available to the Govemor and the Commis­
sioner of Economic Development. 

Sec. 8. Duties and privileges. The advisory council shall serve without com­
pensation but may be reimbursed for their expenses incurred in the performance 
of their duties from funds appropriated to the Department of Economic De­
velopment. 

The advisory council shall meet at least once each month at the call of the 
chairman or at the request of 3 members of the advisory council. Suitable ac­
commodations shall be provided for such meetings by the Deparbnent of Eco­
nomic Development. 

The advisory council shall review departmental activities, make such recom­
mendations aud render advice relative to the opel'ation of the Deparbnent of 
Economic Development, as they deem advisable, to the Commissioner of Eco­
nomic Development and the Govemor. The commissioner shall be present at 
meetings of the advisory council if requested. A record of the recommenda­
tions and advice of the advisory council shall be maintained by the Deparbnent 
of Economic Development. Within 30 days after the filing of a recommenda­
tion by the advisory council, the commissioner shall file with the Governor and 
advisory council his response to the recommendations.' 

Effective September 21. 1963 

Chapter 347 

AN ACT Providing for Area Directional Signs on Maine Turnpike for Andover­
Rumford and Washington Areas. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 23, § 149-A, sub-§ III-A, additional. Section 149-A of chap­
ter 23 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 419 of the public laws of 
1957 and as amended, is flUther amended by adding a new subsection III-A, to 
read as follows: 


